

Bausch Health Companies Inc. Announces Second-Quarter 2021 Results

August 03, 2021

LAVAL, Quebec, Aug. 3, 2021 /PRNewswire/ --

- **Second-Quarter 2021 Financial Results**

- **Revenues of \$2.100 Billion**
- **GAAP Net Loss of \$595 Million¹**
- **Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) of \$826 Million**
- **GAAP Cash Generated from Operations of \$395 Million**

- **Thomas J. Appio Appointed CEO of Bausch Pharma²**
- **Bausch Health Announced Plans to Pursue an Initial Public Offering for Solta Medical³**
- **Revised 2021 Full-Year Revenue and Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) Guidance Ranges, Primarily to Reflect Amoun Pharmaceutical Divestiture**

Bausch Health Companies Inc. (NYSE/TSX: BHC) ("Bausch Health" or the "Company" or "we") today announced its second-quarter 2021 financial results.

"Our second-quarter 2021 results demonstrate impressive overall company growth as our businesses continue to recover from the COVID-19 pandemic," said Joseph C. Papa, chairman and CEO, Bausch Health. "We saw strong performance with market share gains for many of our leading brands and strong cash flow generation in the quarter, which has enabled us to make great strides in reducing our debt."

"Today we announced our plans to pursue an initial public offering for our Solta Medical business³, which is an important step in the previously announced spinoff of the Bausch + Lomb eye health business, resulting in the creation of three attractive companies: Bausch + Lomb, a pure-play, integrated eye health company; Bausch Pharma², a global diversified pharmaceuticals business; and Solta Medical, a leading global provider in medical aesthetics. We remain committed to unlocking value across these three attractive businesses as soon as possible," continued Mr. Papa.

Select Company Highlights

- Increased total Company reported revenue by 26% compared to the second quarter of 2020
- Expanded launch of ENVIVE™, a daily over-the-counter probiotic supplement, in the United States
- Launched expanded parameters for Bausch + Lomb ULTRA® Multifocal for Astigmatism contact lenses
- Completed divestiture of Amoun Pharmaceutical Company S.A.E. to Abu-Dhabi-based ADQ
- Repaid debt by \$500 million in the first half of 2021 using cash generated from operations; Bausch Health has no debt maturities until 2025
- Refinanced \$1.6 billion of 2024 Senior Secured Notes using net proceeds from newly issued \$1.6 billion of 4.875% 2028 Senior Secured Notes and cash generated from operations
- Sam Eldessouky assumed the role of Chief Financial Officer on June 1, 2021

- Today, the Company announced plans to pursue an initial public offering for its Solta Medical business³

Pipeline Advancements

- Initiated Phase 2 trial to evaluate amiselimod (S1P modulator) for the treatment of mild to moderate ulcerative colitis
- Completed enrollment of the second Phase 3 trial evaluating the investigational drug NOV03 (perfluorohexyloctane)
- ClearVisc™ dispersive ophthalmic viscosurgical device for use in ophthalmic surgery was approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) and launched in June 2021
- The FDA accepted the resubmitted New Drug Application for XIPERE™[4] (triamcinolone acetonide suprachoroidal injectable suspension) with a Prescription Drug User Fee Act (PDUFA) date of Oct. 30, 2021
- Entered into an agreement with Lochan LLC to develop the next generation of Bausch + Lomb's eyeTELLIGENCE™ clinical decision support software
- VYZULTA® (latanoprostene bunod ophthalmic solution), 0.024%, received regulatory approval in Brazil, Jordan, Qatar and the United Arab Emirates

Thomas J. Appio Has Been Appointed CEO of Bausch Pharma², and Bausch Health Names Additional Leadership Roles for Bausch Pharma²

Today, the Company announced that Thomas J. Appio will serve as CEO of Bausch Pharma² effective upon separation of the Bausch + Lomb eye health business. Mr. Appio joined the Company from Bausch + Lomb in 2013, and under his leadership the organization has experienced accelerated growth in revenue and profitability within many of its international businesses. Previously, Mr. Appio served 23 years with Schering-Plough in a wide range of leadership and operations responsibilities.

Additionally, Robert Spurr has been appointed president of the U.S. market for Bausch Pharma² effective upon separation of the Bausch + Lomb eye health business. Mr. Spurr currently serves as president of the Salix Pharmaceuticals business. He joined Bausch Health in 2018 as senior vice president, Market Access and Commercial Operations, after serving in various leadership roles at Novartis, Ortho-McNeil, Aventis and Sandoz, among other pharmaceutical companies.

Robert N. Power has been appointed chairman of Bausch Pharma² effective upon separation of the Bausch + Lomb eye health business. Mr. Power has served as a member of the Bausch Health Board of Directors since 2008. He was previously a faculty member at The Wharton School of Business, University of Pennsylvania and has more than 25 years of experience in the pharmaceutical and biotechnology industry.

Second-Quarter 2021 Revenue Performance

Total reported revenues were \$2.100 billion for the second quarter of 2021, as compared to \$1.664 billion in the second quarter of 2020, an increase of \$436 million, which was primarily due to higher volumes resulting from the positive impacts of the recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic. Excluding the favorable impact of foreign exchange of \$60 million and the impact of divestitures and discontinuations of \$4 million, revenue increased organically^{1,5} by \$380 million, or 23%, compared to the second quarter of 2020.

Revenues by segment were as follows:

Three Months Ended	Change at
--------------------	-----------

<i>(in millions)</i>	2021	June 30 2020⁶	Reported Change	Reported Change	Constant Currency⁷	Organic Change^{1,5}
Total Bausch Health Revenues	\$2,100	\$1,664	\$436	26%	23%	23%
Bausch + Lomb segment	\$934	\$677	\$257	38%	33%	33%
Bausch Pharma^{2,8}	\$1,166	\$987	\$179	18%	15%	16%
Salix segment	\$516	\$404	\$112	28%	28%	28%
International Rx segment	\$313	\$249	\$64	26%	16%	17%
Ortho Dermatologics segment	\$137	\$117	\$20	17%	14%	14%
Diversified Products segment	\$200	\$217	(\$17)	(8%)	(8%)	(7%)

Bausch + Lomb Segment⁶

Bausch + Lomb segment revenues were \$934 million for the second quarter of 2021, as compared to \$677 million for the second quarter of 2020, an increase of \$257 million, or 38%. Excluding the favorable impact of foreign exchange of \$33 million and the impact of divestitures and discontinuations of \$2 million, the Bausch + Lomb segment increased organically^{1,5} by approximately 33% compared to the second quarter of 2020, primarily due to higher sales resulting from the positive impacts of the recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic.

Bausch Pharma^{2,8}

Bausch Pharma revenues (non-GAAP)⁹ were \$1.166 billion for the second quarter of 2021, as compared to \$987 million for the second quarter of 2020, an increase of \$179 million, or 18%. Excluding the favorable impact of foreign exchange of \$27 million and the impact of divestitures and discontinuations of \$2 million, revenue increased organically^{1,5} by 16%.

- **Salix Segment**

Salix segment reported and organic^{1,5} revenues were \$516 million for the second quarter of 2021, as compared to \$404 million for the second quarter of 2020, an increase of \$112 million, or 28%. The increase was primarily driven by higher sales resulting from the positive impacts of the recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic. In the second quarter of

2021, sales of XIFAXAN® (rifaximin) grew by 28% compared to the second quarter of 2020.

- **International Rx Segment⁶**

International Rx segment revenues were \$313 million for the second quarter of 2021, as compared to \$249 million for the second quarter of 2020, an increase of \$64 million, or 26%. Excluding the favorable impact of foreign exchange of \$23 million and the impact of divestitures and discontinuations of \$1 million, the International Rx segment increased organically^{1,5} by approximately 17% compared to the second quarter of 2020, primarily driven by higher sales resulting from the positive impacts of the recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic.

- **Ortho Dermatologics Segment⁶**

Ortho Dermatologics segment revenues were \$137 million for the second quarter of 2021, as compared to \$117 million for the second quarter of 2020, an increase of \$20 million, or 17%. Excluding the favorable impact of foreign exchange of \$4 million, the Ortho Dermatologics segment grew organically^{1,5} by approximately 14% compared to the second quarter of 2020, primarily driven by higher sales of the Thermage® franchise, which grew by 51% compared to the second quarter of 2020, partially offset by a decrease in net realized pricing of our medical dermatology products and by the impacts of the previously reported loss of exclusivity of products in the segment, which negatively impacted revenues by approximately \$7 million.

- **Diversified Products Segment⁶**

Diversified Products segment revenues were \$200 million for the second quarter of 2021, as compared to \$217 million for the second quarter of 2020, a decrease of \$17 million, or 8%. Excluding the impact of divestitures and discontinuations of \$1 million, the Diversified Products segment declined organically^{1,5} by 7% compared to the second quarter of 2020. The decrease in revenue was primarily attributable to a decrease in net realized pricing and the impacts from the previously reported loss of exclusivity for a basket of products, partially offset by higher sales that resulted from the positive impacts of the recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic.

Operating Results

Operating loss was \$270 million for the second quarter of 2021, as compared to operating loss of \$27 million for the second quarter of 2020, an unfavorable change of \$243 million. The change was primarily driven by the increase in Other expense, primarily attributable to higher adjustments related to the settlement of certain litigation matters in the second quarter of 2021, an increase in Selling, general and administrative expenses and the impacts of a recall due to a quality issue at a third-party supplier partially offset by an increase in contribution due to the positive impacts of the recovery of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Net Loss

Net loss for the second quarter of 2021 was \$595 million, as compared to net loss of \$326 million for the same period in 2020, an unfavorable change of \$269 million. The change was primarily due to the unfavorable change in our operating results coupled with a decrease in the benefit from income taxes.

Adjusted net income (non-GAAP)¹ for the second quarter of 2021 was \$352 million, as compared to adjusted net income of \$165 million for the second quarter of 2020, an increase of \$187 million.

Cash Generated from Operations

The Company generated \$395 million of cash from operations (GAAP basis) in the second quarter of 2021, as compared to \$200 million in the second quarter of 2020, an increase of \$195 million, or 98%. The increase in cash from operations was primarily attributed to the net positive impacts of the recovery of the COVID-19 pandemic and the timing of payments in the ordinary course of business.

EPS

GAAP Earnings Per Share (EPS) Diluted for the second quarter of 2021 was (\$1.66), as compared to (\$0.92) for the second quarter of 2020.

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP)¹

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP)¹ was \$826 million for the second quarter of 2021, as compared to \$622 million for the second quarter of 2020, an increase of \$204 million. The increase was primarily driven by an increase in contribution due to the positive impacts of the recovery of the COVID-19 pandemic partially offset by an increase in Selling, general and administrative expenses and the impacts of a recall due to a quality issue at a third-party supplier.

2021 Financial Outlook

Bausch Health revised its revenue and Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) guidance ranges for the full year of 2021, primarily due to the divestiture of Amoun Pharmaceutical Company S.A.E., the impact of a recall of certain Consumer products due to a quality issue at a third-party supplier and the negative impact of foreign exchange:

- **Full-year revenue range of \$8.60 – \$8.80 billion to \$8.40 – \$8.60 billion**
- **Full-year Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) range of \$3.40 – \$3.55 billion to \$3.35 – \$3.50 billion**

Other than with respect to GAAP Revenues, the Company only provides guidance on a non-GAAP basis. The Company does not provide a reconciliation of forward-looking Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) to GAAP net income (loss), due to the inherent difficulty in forecasting and quantifying certain amounts that are necessary for such reconciliation. In periods where significant acquisitions or divestitures are not expected, the Company believes it might have a basis for forecasting the GAAP equivalent for certain costs, such as amortization, which would otherwise be treated as non-GAAP to calculate projected GAAP net income (loss). However, because other deductions (such as restructuring, gain or loss on extinguishment of debt and litigation and other matters) used to calculate projected net income (loss) vary dramatically based on actual events, the Company is not able to forecast on a GAAP basis with reasonable certainty all deductions needed in order to provide a GAAP calculation of projected net income (loss) at this time. The amount of these deductions may be material and, therefore, could result in projected GAAP net income (loss) being materially less than projected Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP). These statements represent forward-looking information and may represent a financial outlook, and actual results may vary. Please see the risks and assumptions referred to in the Forward-looking Statements section of this news release.

Additional Highlights

- Bausch Health's cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash were \$1.856 billion^{9,10} at June 30, 2021
- The Company's availability under its 2023 Revolving Credit Facility was \$1.172 billion at June 30, 2021
- Basic weighted average shares outstanding for the second quarter of 2021 were 359.1 million shares. Diluted weighted average shares outstanding for the second quarter of 2021 were 363.6 million shares¹¹

Conference Call Details

Date: Tuesday, Aug. 3, 2021

Time: 8:00 a.m. EDT

Webcast: <http://ir.bauschhealth.com/events-and-presentations>

Participant Event Dial-in: +1 (888) 317-6003 (United States)
+1 (412) 317-6061 (International)
+1 (866) 284-3684 (Canada)

Participant Passcode: 7993415

Replay Dial-in: +1 (877) 344-7529 (United States)
+1 (412) 317-0088 (International)
+1 (855) 669-9658 (Canada)

Replay Passcode: 10150427 (replay available until Aug. 10, 2021)

About Bausch Health

Bausch Health Companies Inc. (NYSE/TSX: BHC) is a global company whose mission is to improve people's lives with our health care products. We develop, manufacture and market a range of pharmaceutical, medical device and over-the-counter products, primarily in the therapeutic areas of eye health, gastroenterology and dermatology. We are delivering on our commitments as we build an innovative company dedicated to advancing global health. For more information, visit

www.bauschhealth.com

and connect with us on

[Twitter](#)

and

[LinkedIn](#)

.

Forward-looking Statements

This news release contains forward-looking information and statements, within the meaning of applicable securities laws (collectively, "forward-looking statements"), including, but not limited to, Bausch Health's future prospects and performance, including the Company's 2021 full-year guidance, the Company's plan to separate its eye health business from the remainder of Bausch Health, the Company's plans to pursue an IPO of its Solta Medical business and the anticipated impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company and the Company's recovery therefrom. Forward-looking statements may generally be identified by the use of the words "anticipates," "expects," "intends," "plans," "should," "could," "would," "may," "believes," "estimates," "potential," "target," or "continue" and variations or similar expressions, and phrases or statements that certain actions, events or results may, could, should or will be achieved, received or taken, or will occur or result, and similar such expressions also identify forward-looking information. These forward-looking statements, including the Company's full-year guidance, are

based upon the current expectations and beliefs of management and are provided for the purpose of providing additional information about such expectations and beliefs, and readers are cautioned that these statements may not be appropriate for other purposes. These forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those described in these forward-looking statements. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the risks and uncertainties discussed in the Company's most recent annual and quarterly reports and detailed from time to time in the Company's other filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and the Canadian Securities Administrators, which risks and uncertainties are incorporated herein by reference. They also include, but are not limited to, risks and uncertainties relating to the Company's proposed plan to separate its eye health business from the remainder of Bausch Health, including the expected benefits and costs of the separation transaction, the expected timing of completion of the separation transaction and its terms, the Company's ability to complete the separation transaction considering the various conditions to the completion of the separation transaction (some of which are outside the Company's control, including conditions related to regulatory matters and a possible shareholder vote, if applicable), that market or other conditions are no longer favorable to completing the transaction, that any shareholder, stock exchange, regulatory or other approval (if required) is not obtained on the terms or timelines anticipated or at all, business disruption during the pendency of or following the separation transaction, diversion of management time on separation transaction-related issues, retention of existing management team members, the reaction of customers and other parties to the separation transaction, the qualification of the separation transaction as a tax-free transaction for Canadian and/or U.S. federal income tax purposes (including whether or not an advance ruling from either or both of the Canada Revenue Agency and the Internal Revenue Service will be sought or obtained), potential dis-synergy costs between the separated entity and the remainder of Bausch Health, the impact of the separation transaction on relationships with customers, suppliers, employees and other business counterparties, general economic conditions, conditions in the markets Bausch Health is engaged in, behavior of customers, suppliers and competitors, technological developments and legal and regulatory rules affecting Bausch Health's business. In particular, the Company can offer no assurance that any separation transaction will occur at all, or that any separation transaction will occur on the terms and timelines anticipated by the Company. They also include, but are not limited to, risks and uncertainties relating to the Company's proposed plan to pursue an IPO of its Solta Medical business, including the expected timing of completion of such transaction and the Company's ability to complete such transaction, that market or other conditions are no longer favorable to completing the transaction on a timely basis or at all, the receipt of (or failure to receive) the regulatory approvals required in connection with the transaction and the timing of receipt of such approvals, business disruption during the pendency of or following such transaction, diversion of management time on transaction-related issues, retention of Solta Medical management team members, the reaction of customers and other parties to such transaction, and the impact of such transaction on relationships with customers, suppliers, employees and other business counterparties and other events that could adversely impact the completion of such transaction, including industry or economic conditions outside of Bausch Health's control. In particular, the Company can offer no assurance that any IPO will occur at all, or that any such transaction will occur on the timelines anticipated by the Company. They also include, but are not limited to, risks and uncertainties caused by or relating to the evolving COVID-19 pandemic, the fear of that pandemic, the availability and effectiveness of vaccines for COVID-19, COVID-19 vaccine immunization rates, the emergence of variant strains of COVID-19, and the potential effects of that pandemic, the severity, duration and future impact of which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted, and which may have a material adverse impact on the Company, including but not limited to its supply chain, third-party suppliers, project development timelines, employee base, liquidity, stock price, financial condition and costs (which may increase) and revenue and margins (both of which may decrease). In addition, certain material factors and assumptions have been applied in making these forward-looking statements, including, without limitation, assumptions regarding our 2021 full-year guidance with respect to expectations regarding base performance and management's belief regarding the impact of the

COVID-19 pandemic and associated responses on such base performance and the operations and financial results of the Company generally, expected currency impact, the expected timing and impact of loss of exclusivity for certain of our products, expectations regarding the impact of a recall of certain Consumer products as a result of a quality issue at a third-party supplier, the impact of the Amoun divestiture, expectations regarding gross margin, adjusted SG&A expense (non-GAAP) and the Company's ability to continue to manage such expense in the manner anticipated and the anticipated timing and extent of the Company's R&D expense; and the assumption that the risks and uncertainties outlined above will not cause actual results or events to differ materially from those described in these forward-looking statements. Management has also made certain assumptions in assessing the anticipated impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company and its results of operations and financial conditions, including: that there will be no material restrictions on access to health care products and services resulting from a possible resurgence of the virus and variant strains thereof on a global basis in 2021; there will be increased availability and use of effective vaccines; that the strict social restrictions in the first half of 2020 will not be materially re-enacted in the event of a material resurgence of the virus and variant strains thereof; that there will be an ongoing, gradual global recovery as the macroeconomic and health care impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic run their course; that the largest impact to the Company's businesses were seen in the second quarter of 2020; that our revenues will likely return to pre-pandemic levels during 2021, but that rates of recovery will vary by geography and business unit, with some regions and business units expected to lag in recovery possibly beyond 2021; and no major interruptions in the Company's supply chain and distribution channels. If any of these assumptions regarding the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic are incorrect, our actual results could differ materially from those described in these forward-looking statements.

Additional information regarding certain of these material factors and assumptions may also be found in the Company's filings described above. The Company believes that the material factors and assumptions reflected in these forward-looking statements are reasonable in the circumstances, but readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on any of these forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date hereof. Bausch Health undertakes no obligation to update any of these forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this news release or to reflect actual outcomes, unless required by law.

Non-GAAP Information

To supplement the financial measures prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), the Company uses certain non-GAAP financial measures, including: (i) Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP), (ii) organic growth/change, (iii) constant currency and (iv) Bausch Pharma revenues. As discussed below, we also provide Adjusted Net Income (non-GAAP) to provide supplemental information to readers. Management uses these non-GAAP measures as key metrics in the evaluation of the Company's performance and the consolidated financial results and, in part, in the determination of cash bonuses for its executive officers. The Company believes these non-GAAP measures are useful to investors in their assessment of our operating performance and the valuation of the Company. In addition, these non-GAAP measures address questions the Company routinely receives from analysts and investors, and in order to assure that all investors have access to similar data, the Company has determined that it is appropriate to make this data available to all investors.

However, these measures are not prepared in accordance with GAAP nor do they have any standardized meaning under GAAP. In addition, other companies may use similarly titled non-GAAP financial measures that are calculated differently from the way we calculate such measures. Accordingly, our non-GAAP financial measures may not be comparable to such similarly titled non-GAAP financial measures used by other companies. We caution investors not to place undue reliance on such non-GAAP measures, but instead to consider them with the most directly

comparable GAAP measures. Non-GAAP financial measures have limitations as analytical tools and should not be considered in isolation. They should be considered as a supplement to, not a substitute for, or superior to, the corresponding measures calculated in accordance with GAAP.

The reconciliations of these historic non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP are shown in the tables below. However, as indicated above, for guidance purposes, the Company does not provide reconciliations of projected Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) to projected GAAP net income (loss), due to the inherent difficulty in forecasting and quantifying certain amounts that are necessary for such reconciliations.

Specific Non-GAAP Measures

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP).

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) is GAAP net loss attributable to Bausch Health Companies Inc. (its most directly comparable GAAP financial measure) adjusted for interest expense, net, (Benefit from) provision for income taxes, depreciation and amortization and certain other items described below. Management believes that Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP), along with the GAAP measures used by management, most appropriately reflect how the Company measures the business internally and sets operational goals and incentives. In particular, the Company believes that Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) focuses management on the Company's underlying operational results and business performance. As a result, the Company uses Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) both to assess the actual financial performance of the Company and to forecast future results as part of its guidance. Management believes Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) is a useful measure to evaluate current performance. Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) is intended to show our unleveraged, pre-tax operating results and therefore reflects our financial performance based on operational factors. In addition, cash bonuses for the Company's executive officers and other key employees are based, in part, on the achievement of certain Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) targets.

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) is net loss attributable to Bausch Health Companies Inc. (its most directly comparable GAAP financial measure) adjusted for interest expense, net, (Benefit from) provision for income taxes, depreciation and amortization and the following items:

- **Asset impairments, including loss on assets held for sale:** The Company has excluded the impact of impairments of finite-lived and indefinite-lived intangible assets, as well as impairments of assets held for sale, as such amounts are inconsistent in amount and frequency and are significantly impacted by the timing and/or size of acquisitions and divestitures. The Company believes that the adjustments of these items correlate with the sustainability of the Company's operating performance. Although the Company excludes impairments of intangible assets and assets held for sale from measuring the performance of the Company and the business, the Company believes that it is important for investors to understand that intangible assets contribute to revenue generation.
- **Goodwill impairments:** The Company excludes the impact of goodwill impairments. When the Company has made acquisitions where the consideration paid was in excess of the fair value of the net assets acquired, the remaining purchase price is recorded as goodwill. For assets that we developed ourselves, no goodwill is recorded. Goodwill is not amortized but is tested for impairment. The amount of goodwill impairment is measured as the excess of a reporting unit's carrying value over its fair value. Management excludes these charges in measuring the performance of the Company and the business.
- **Restructuring and integration costs:** The Company has incurred restructuring costs as it implemented certain strategies, which involved, among other things, improvements to its infrastructure and operations, internal reorganizations and impacts from the divestiture of assets and businesses. With regard to infrastructure and operational improvements which the

Company has taken to improve efficiencies in the businesses and facilities, these tend to be costs intended to right size the business or organization that fluctuate significantly between periods in amount, size and timing, depending on the improvement project, reorganization or transaction. The Company believes that the adjustments of these items provide supplemental information with regard to the sustainability of the Company's operating performance, allow for a comparison of the financial results to historical operations and forward-looking guidance and, as a result, provide useful supplemental information to investors.

- Acquisition-related costs and adjustments excluding amortization of intangible assets: The Company has excluded the impact of acquisition-related contingent consideration non-cash adjustments due to the inherent uncertainty and volatility associated with such amounts based on changes in assumptions with respect to fair value estimates, and the amount and frequency of such adjustments is not consistent and is significantly impacted by the timing and size of the Company's acquisitions, as well as the nature of the agreed-upon consideration. In addition, the Company excludes the impact of acquisition-related costs and fair value inventory step-up resulting from acquisitions as the amounts and frequency of such costs and adjustments are not consistent and are impacted by the timing and size of its acquisitions. There were no acquisition-related costs or fair value inventory step-up for the periods presented.
- Loss on extinguishment of debt: The Company has excluded loss on extinguishment of debt as this represents a cost of refinancing our existing debt and is not a reflection of our operations for the period. Further, the amount and frequency of such charges are not consistent and are significantly impacted by the timing and size of debt financing transactions and other factors in the debt market out of management's control.
- Share-based compensation: The Company has excluded costs relating to share-based compensation. The Company believes that the exclusion of share-based compensation expense assists investors in the comparisons of operating results to peer companies. Share-based compensation expense can vary significantly based on the timing, size and nature of awards granted.
- Separation costs and separation-related costs: The Company has excluded certain costs incurred in connection with activities taken to: (i) separate the eye-health business from the remainder of the Company and (ii) register the eye-health business as an independent publicly traded entity. Separation costs are incremental costs directly related to effectuating the separation of the eye-health business and include, but are not limited to, legal, audit and advisory fees, talent acquisition costs and costs associated with establishing a new board of directors and audit committee. Separation-related costs are incremental costs indirectly related to the separation of the eye-health business and include, but are not limited to, IT infrastructure and software licensing costs, rebranding costs and costs associated with facility relocation and/or modification. As these costs arise from events outside of the ordinary course of continuing operations, the Company believes that the adjustments of these items provide supplemental information with regard to the sustainability of the Company's operating performance, allow for a comparison of the financial results to historical operations and forward-looking guidance and, as a result, provide useful supplemental information to investors.
- Other Non-GAAP adjustments: The Company has excluded certain other amounts, including legal and other professional fees incurred in connection with legal and governmental proceedings, investigations and information requests regarding certain of our legacy distribution, marketing, pricing, disclosure and accounting practices, litigation and other matters, and net gain on sale of assets. Given the unique nature of the matters relating to these costs, the Company believes these items are not normal operating expenses. For example, legal settlements and judgments vary significantly, in their nature, size and frequency, and, due to this volatility, the Company believes the costs associated with legal settlements and judgments are not normal operating expenses. In addition, as opposed to more ordinary course matters, the Company considers that each of the recent proceedings, investigations and information requests, given their nature and frequency, are outside of the ordinary course and relate to unique circumstances. The Company has also excluded expenses associated with in-process research and development, as these amounts are inconsistent in amount and frequency and are

significantly impacted by the timing, size and nature of acquisitions. Furthermore, as these amounts are associated with research and development acquired, the Company does not believe that they are a representation of the Company's research and development efforts during any given period. The Company has also excluded IT infrastructure investment, that are the result of other, non-comparable events to measure operating performance. These events arise outside of the ordinary course of continuing operations. The Company believes that the exclusion of such out-of-the-ordinary-course amounts provides supplemental information to assist in the comparison of the financial results of the Company from period to period and, therefore, provides useful supplemental information to investors. However, investors should understand that many of these costs could recur and that companies in our industry often face litigation.

Adjusted Net Income (non-GAAP)

Adjusted net income (non-GAAP) is net loss attributable to Bausch Health Companies Inc. (its most directly comparable GAAP financial measure) adjusted for restructuring and integration costs, acquired in-process research and development costs, loss on extinguishment of debt, asset impairments (including loss on assets held for sale), acquisition-related adjustments, excluding amortization, separation costs and separation-related costs and other non-GAAP charges as these adjustments are described above, and amortization of intangible assets as described below:

- Amortization of intangible assets: The Company has excluded the impact of amortization of intangible assets, as such amounts are inconsistent in amount and frequency and are significantly impacted by the timing and/or size of acquisitions. The Company believes that the adjustments of these items correlate with the sustainability of the Company's operating performance. Although the Company excludes amortization of intangible assets from its non-GAAP expenses, the Company believes that it is important for investors to understand that such intangible assets contribute to revenue generation. Amortization of intangible assets that relate to past acquisitions will recur in future periods until such intangible assets have been fully amortized. Any future acquisitions may result in the amortization of additional intangible assets.

Historically, management has used Adjusted net income (non-GAAP) for strategic decision making, forecasting future results and evaluating current performance. This non-GAAP measure excludes the impact of certain items (as described above) that may obscure trends in the Company's underlying performance. By disclosing this non-GAAP measure, it is management's intention to provide investors with a meaningful, supplemental comparison of the Company's operating results and trends for the periods presented. It is management's belief that this measure is also useful to investors as such measure allowed investors to evaluate the Company's performance using the same tools that management uses to evaluate past performance and prospects for future performance. Accordingly, it is the Company's belief that Adjusted net income (non-GAAP) is useful to investors in their assessment of the Company's operating performance and the valuation of the Company. It is also noted that, in recent periods, our GAAP net income (loss) was significantly lower than our Adjusted net income (non-GAAP). Commencing in 2017, management of the Company identified and began using certain new primary financial performance measures to assess the Company's financial performance. However, management still believes that Adjusted net income (non-GAAP) may be useful to investors in their assessment of the Company and its performance.

Organic Growth/Change

Organic growth/change, a non-GAAP metric, is defined as a change on a period-over-period basis in revenues on a constant currency basis (if applicable) excluding the impact of recent acquisitions, divestitures and discontinuations (if applicable). Organic growth/change is change in GAAP Revenue (its most directly comparable GAAP financial measure) adjusted for certain items, as further described below, of businesses that have been owned for one or more years. Organic revenue growth/change is impacted by changes in product volumes and price. The price component is made up of two key drivers: (i) changes in product gross selling price and (ii) changes in sales deductions. The Company uses organic growth/change to assess performance of its business units and operating and reportable segments, and the Company in total, without the

impact of foreign currency exchange fluctuations and recent acquisitions, divestitures and product discontinuations. The Company believes that such measures are useful to investors as they provide a supplemental period-to-period comparison.

Organic growth/change reflects adjustments for: (i) the impact of period-over-period changes in foreign currency exchange rates on revenues and (ii) the revenues associated with acquisitions, divestitures and discontinuations of businesses divested and/or discontinued. These adjustments are determined as follows:

- Foreign currency exchange rates: Although changes in foreign currency exchange rates are part of our business, they are not within management's control. Changes in foreign currency exchange rates, however, can mask positive or negative trends in the business. The impact for changes in foreign currency exchange rates is determined as the difference in the current period reported revenues at their current period currency exchange rates and the current period reported revenues revalued using the monthly average currency exchange rates during the comparable prior period.
- Acquisitions, divestitures and discontinuations: In order to present period-over-period organic revenue (non-GAAP) growth/change on a comparable basis, revenues associated with acquisitions, divestitures and discontinuations are adjusted to include only revenues from those businesses and assets owned during both periods. Accordingly, organic revenue (non-GAAP) growth/change excludes from the current period, revenues attributable to each acquisition for twelve months subsequent to the day of acquisition, as there are no revenues from those businesses and assets included in the comparable prior period. Organic revenue (non-GAAP) growth/change excludes from the prior period, all revenues attributable to each divestiture and discontinuance during the twelve months prior to the day of divestiture or discontinuance, as there are no revenues from those businesses and assets included in the comparable current period.

Constant Currency

Changes in the relative values of non-U.S. currencies to the U.S. dollar may affect the Company's financial results and financial position. To assist investors in evaluating the Company's performance, we have adjusted for foreign currency effects. Constant currency impact is determined by comparing 2021 reported amounts adjusted to exclude currency impact, calculated using 2020 monthly average exchange rates, to the actual 2020 reported amounts.

Please also see the reconciliation tables below for further information as to how these non-GAAP measures are calculated for the periods presented.

Bausch Pharma Revenues

Bausch Pharma revenues, a non-GAAP metric, are determined by subtracting Bausch + Lomb segment revenues for the applicable period from total Bausch Health revenues for the applicable period.

¹ Please see the tables at the end of this news release for a reconciliation of this and other non-GAAP measures to the nearest comparable GAAP measure.

² The remainder of Bausch Health is referred to as "Bausch Pharma" and will assume a new name upon the separation of the Company's eye health business, Bausch + Lomb.

³ This news release does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities.

⁴ Provisional name; In 2019, the Company acquired an exclusive license from Clearside Biomedical, Inc. for

- 5 Organic growth/change, a non-GAAP metric, is defined as a change on a period-over-period basis in revenues on a constant currency basis (if applicable) excluding the impact of recent acquisitions, divestitures and discontinuations.
- 6 In connection with the planned separation of the Company's eye health business into an independent publicly traded entity from the remainder of Bausch Health Companies Inc., the Company has realigned and has begun managing its operations in a manner consistent with the organizational structure of the two separate entities as proposed by the separation. Commencing in the first quarter of 2021, the Company realigned its segment reporting structure and now operates in five reportable segments. Further, in the second quarter of 2021, the Company moved certain products previously reported in the International Rx reporting unit to the Global Consumer or Global Ophtho Rx reporting units. Prior period presentations have been recast to conform to the current segment reporting structure.
- 7 To assist investors in evaluating the Company's performance, we have adjusted for changes in foreign currency exchange rates. Change at constant currency, a non-GAAP metric, is determined by comparing 2021 reported amounts adjusted to exclude currency impact, calculated using 2020 monthly average exchange rates, to the actual 2020 reported amounts.
- 8 Bausch Pharma revenues, a non-GAAP metric, are determined by subtracting Bausch + Lomb segment revenues for the applicable period from total Bausch Health revenues for the applicable period.
- 9 Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at June 30, 2021 includes restricted cash of \$1.210 billion of payments into an escrow fund under the terms of a settlement agreement regarding certain U.S. securities litigation (which settlement agreement is subject to two objectors' appeals of the final court approval of the agreement).
- 10 As of June 30, 2021, cash and cash equivalents excludes \$62 million of cash and cash equivalents classified as held for sale associated with the sale of the Company's equity interests in Amoun Pharmaceutical Company S.A. E. on July 26, 2021.
- 11 Diluted weighted average shares includes the dilutive impact of options and restricted stock units, which are approximately 4,558,000 common shares for the 3 months ended June 30, 2021, and which are excluded when calculating GAAP diluted loss per share because the effect of including the impact would be anti-dilutive.

Investor Contact:

Arthur Shannon

arthur.shannon@bauschhealth.com

(514) 856-3855

(877) 281-6642 (toll free)

Media Contact:

Lainie Keller

lainie.keller@bauschhealth.com

(908) 927-1198

FINANCIAL TABLES FOLLOW
Bausch Health Companies Inc.
Table 1
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(unaudited)

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	June 30,		June 30,	
<i>(in millions)</i>	2021	2020	2021	2020
Revenues				
Product sales	\$ 2,076	\$ 1,637	\$ 4,079	\$ 3,623
Other revenues	24	27	48	53
	<u>2,100</u>	<u>1,664</u>	<u>4,127</u>	<u>3,676</u>
Expenses				
Cost of goods sold (excluding amortization and impairments of intangible assets)	604	482	1,168	987
Cost of other revenues	8	13	18	27
Selling, general and administrative	685	526	1,291	1,159
Research and development	115	108	227	230
Amortization of intangible assets	360	436	717	872
Goodwill impairments	—	—	469	—
Asset impairments, including loss on assets held for sale	47	1	195	15
Restructuring, integration and separation costs	9	7	21	11
Other expense, net	<u>542</u>	<u>118</u>	<u>512</u>	<u>154</u>

	2,370	1,691	4,618	3,455
Operating (loss) income	(270)	(27)	(491)	221
Interest income	2	2	4	9
Interest expense	(364)	(385)	(732)	(781)
Loss on extinguishment of debt	(45)	(27)	(50)	(51)
Foreign exchange and other	7	—	8	(13)
Loss before benefit from income taxes	(670)	(437)	(1,261)	(615)
Benefit from income taxes	77	112	61	138
Net loss	(593)	(325)	(1,200)	(477)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest	(2)	(1)	(5)	(1)
Net loss attributable to Bausch Health Companies Inc.	\$ (595)	\$ (326)	\$ (1,205)	\$ (478)

Bausch Health Companies Inc.

**Table
2**

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Loss to Adjusted Net Income (non-GAAP)

For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

(unaudited)

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	June 30,		June 30,	
(in millions)	2021	2020	2021	2020
Net loss attributable to Bausch Health Companies Inc.	\$ (595)	\$ (326)	\$ (1,205)	\$ (478)

Non-GAAP adjustments: ^(a)				
Amortization of intangible assets	360	436	717	872
Goodwill impairments	—	—	469	—
Asset impairments, including loss on assets held for sale	47	1	195	15
Restructuring and integration costs	3	7	6	11
Acquired in-process research and development costs	1	7	3	8
Acquisition-related costs and adjustments (excluding amortization of intangible assets)	9	11	—	24
Loss on extinguishment of debt	45	27	50	51
IT infrastructure investment	6	4	11	11
Separation costs and separation-related costs	41	—	70	—
Legal and other professional fees	17	13	34	22
Net gain on sale of assets	—	—	(23)	(1)
Litigation and other matters	532	100	532	123
Tax effect of non-GAAP adjustments	(114)	(115)	(137)	(177)
Total non-GAAP adjustments	947	491	1,927	959
Adjusted net income attributable to Bausch Health Companies Inc. (non-GAAP)	\$ 352	\$ 165	\$ 722	\$ 481

(a) The components of and further details respecting each of these non-GAAP adjustments and the financial statement line item to which each component relates can be found on Table 2a.

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Information

For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

(unaudited)

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	June 30,		June 30,	
(in millions)	2021	2020	2021	2020
Selling, general and administrative reconciliation:				
GAAP Selling, general and administrative	\$ 685	\$ 526	\$ 1,291	\$ 1,159
IT infrastructure investment ^(a)	(6)	(4)	(11)	(11)
Legal and other professional fees ^(b)	(17)	(13)	(34)	(22)
Separation-related costs ^(c)	(35)	—	(55)	—
Adjusted selling, general and administrative (non-GAAP)	\$ 627	\$ 509	\$ 1,191	\$ 1,126
Amortization of intangible assets reconciliation:				
GAAP Amortization of intangible assets	\$ 360	\$ 436	\$ 717	\$ 872
Amortization of intangible assets ^(d)	(360)	(436)	(717)	(872)
Adjusted amortization of intangible assets (non-GAAP)	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
Goodwill impairments reconciliation:				
GAAP Goodwill impairments	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 469	\$ —
Goodwill impairments ^(e)	—	—	(469)	—
Adjusted goodwill impairments (non-GAAP)	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —

Asset impairments, including loss on assets held for sale reconciliation:

GAAP Asset impairments, including loss on assets held for sale	\$ 47	\$ 1	\$ 195	\$ 15
Asset impairments, including loss on assets held for sale (f)	(47)	(1)	(195)	(15)
Adjusted asset impairments, including loss on assets held for sale (non-GAAP)	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —

Restructuring, integration and separation costs reconciliation:

GAAP Restructuring, integration and separation costs	\$ 9	\$ 7	\$ 21	\$ 11
Restructuring and integration costs (g)	(3)	(7)	(6)	(11)
Separation costs (c)	(6)	—	(15)	—
Adjusted restructuring, integration and separation costs (non-GAAP)	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —

Other expense, net reconciliation:

GAAP Other expense, net	\$ 542	\$ 118	\$ 512	\$ 154
Litigation and other matters (h)	(532)	(100)	(532)	(123)
Acquisition-related contingent consideration (i)	(9)	(11)	—	(24)
Net gain on sale of assets (j)	—	—	23	1
Acquired in-process research and development costs (k)	(1)	(7)	(3)	(8)
Adjusted other expense, net (non-GAAP)	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —

Bausch Health Companies Inc.

**Table 2a
(continued)**

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Information

**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30,
2021 and 2020**

(unaudited)

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	June 30,		June 30,	
<i>(in millions)</i>	2021	2020	2021	2020
Loss on extinguishment of debt reconciliation:				
GAAP Loss on extinguishment of debt	\$ (45)	\$ (27)	\$ (50)	\$ (51)
Loss on extinguishment of debt ^(l)	45	27	50	51
Adjusted loss on extinguishment of debt (non-GAAP)	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
Benefit from income taxes reconciliation:				
GAAP Benefit from income taxes	\$ 77	\$ 112	\$ 61	\$ 138
Tax effect of non-GAAP adjustments ^(m)	(114)	(115)	(137)	(177)
Adjusted provision for income taxes (non-GAAP)	\$ (37)	\$ (3)	\$ (76)	\$ (39)

(a) Represents the sole component of the non-GAAP adjustment of "IT infrastructure investment" (see Table 2).

(b) Represents the sole component of the non-GAAP adjustment of "Legal and other professional fees" (see Table 2). Legal and other professional fees incurred during the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 in connection with recent legal and governmental proceedings, investigations and information requests related to, among other matters, our distribution, marketing, pricing, disclosure and accounting practices.

(c) Represents the two components of the non-GAAP adjustment of "Separation costs and separation-related costs" (see Table 2).

(d) Represents the sole component of the non-GAAP adjustment of "Amortization of intangible assets" (see Table 2).

- (e) Represents the sole component of the non-GAAP adjustment of "Goodwill impairments" (see Table 2).
- (f) Represents the sole component of the non-GAAP adjustment of "Asset impairments, including loss on assets held for sale" (see Table 2).
- (g) Represents the sole component of the non-GAAP adjustment of "Restructuring and integration costs" (see Table 2).
- (h) Represents the sole component of the non-GAAP adjustment of "Litigation and other matters" (see Table 2).
- (i) Represents the sole component of the non-GAAP adjustment of "Acquisition-related costs and adjustments (excluding amortization of intangible assets)" (see Table 2).
- (j) Represents the sole component of the non-GAAP adjustment of "Net gain on sale of assets" (see Table 2).
- (k) Represents the sole component of the non-GAAP adjustment of "Acquired in-process research and development costs" (see Table 2).
- (l) Represents the sole component of the non-GAAP adjustment of "Loss on extinguishment of debt" (see Table 2).
- (m) Represents the sole component of the non-GAAP adjustment of "Tax effect of non-GAAP adjustments" (see Table 2).

Bausch Health Companies Inc.

Table 2b

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Loss to Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP)

**For the Three and Six Months Ended
June 30, 2021 and 2020**

(unaudited)

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	June 30,		June 30,	
(in millions)	2021	2020	2021	2020
Net loss attributable to Bausch Health Companies Inc.	\$ (595)	\$ (326)	\$ (1,205)	\$ (478)

Interest expense, net	362	383	728	772
Benefit from income taxes	(77)	(112)	(61)	(138)
Depreciation and amortization	404	480	807	961
EBITDA	94	425	269	1,117
Adjustments:				
Asset impairments, including loss on assets held for sale	47	1	195	15
Goodwill impairments	—	—	469	—
Restructuring and integration costs	3	7	6	11
Acquisition-related costs and adjustments (excluding amortization of intangible assets)	9	11	—	24
Loss on extinguishment of debt	45	27	50	51
Share-based compensation	31	27	62	54
Separation costs and separation-related costs	41	—	70	—
Other adjustments:				
Litigation and other matters	532	100	532	123
IT infrastructure investment	6	4	11	11
Legal and other professional fees ^(a)	17	13	34	22
Net gain on sale of assets	—	—	(23)	(1)
Acquired in-process research and development costs	1	7	3	8
Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP)	\$ 826	\$ 622	\$ 1,678	\$ 1,435

(a) Legal and other professional fees incurred during the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 in connection with recent legal and governmental proceedings, investigations and information requests

related to, among other matters, our distribution, marketing, pricing, disclosure and accounting practices.

Bausch Health Companies Inc.

Organic Growth (non-GAAP) - by Segment

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

(unaudited)

Calculation of Organic Revenue for the Three Months Ended						
	June 30, 2021			June 30, 2020		
	Revenue as Reported	Changes in Exchange Rates ^(a)	Organic Revenue (Non-GAAP) ^(b)	Revenue as Reported	Divestitures and Discontinuations	Organic Revenue (Non-GAAP) ^(b)
<i>(in millions)</i>						
Bausch + Lomb ^(c)						
Global Vision Care	\$ 216	\$ (7)	\$ 209	\$ 135	\$ (1)	\$ 13
Global Surgical	185	(10)	175	90	(1)	8
Global Consumer Products ^(c)	341	(10)	331	305	—	30
Global Ophtho Rx ^(c)	192	(6)	186	147	—	14
Total Bausch + Lomb	\$ 934	\$ (33)	\$ 901	\$ 677	\$ (2)	\$ 67
Bausch Pharma						
Salix	\$ 516	\$ —	\$ 516	\$ 404	\$ —	\$ 40

**International
Rx ^(c)**

313	(23)	290	249	(1)	24
-----	------	-----	-----	-----	----

**Ortho
Dermatologics
(c)**

Ortho Dermatologics ^(c)	64	—	64	75	—	7
---------------------------------------	----	---	----	----	---	---

Global Solta	73	(4)	69	42	—	4
--------------	----	-----	----	----	---	---

Total Ortho Dermatologics	137	(4)	133	117	—	11
------------------------------	-----	-----	-----	-----	---	----

**Diversified
Products ^(c)**

Neurology and Other ^(c)	143	—	143	149	—	14
---------------------------------------	-----	---	-----	-----	---	----

Generics ^(c)	31	—	31	60	(1)	5
-------------------------	----	---	----	----	-----	---

Dentistry	26	—	26	8	—	
-----------	----	---	----	---	---	--

Total Diversified Products	200	—	200	217	(1)	21
-------------------------------	-----	---	-----	-----	-----	----

Total Bausch Pharma revenues (d)	\$ 1,166	\$ (27)	\$ 1,139	\$ 987	\$ (2)	\$ 98
----------------------------------------	----------	---------	----------	--------	--------	-------

**Total Bausch
Health
revenues**

\$ 2,100	\$ (60)	\$ 2,040	\$ 1,664	\$ (4)	\$ 1,66
----------	---------	----------	----------	--------	---------

- (a) The impact for changes in foreign currency exchange rates is determined as the difference in the current period reported revenues at their current period currency exchange rates and the current period reported revenues revalued using the monthly average currency exchange rates during the comparable prior period.
- (b) To supplement the financial measures prepared in accordance with GAAP, the Company uses certain non-GAAP financial measures. For additional information about the Company's use of such non-GAAP financial measures, refer to the body of the news release to which these tables are attached. Organic revenue (non-GAAP) for the three months ended June 30, 2021 is calculated as revenue as reported adjusted for the impact for changes in exchange rates (previously defined in this news release). Organic revenue (non-GAAP) for the three months ended June 30, 2020 is calculated as revenue as reported less revenues attributable to divestitures and discontinuances during the twelve months prior to the day of divestiture or discontinuance, as there are no revenues from those businesses and assets included in the comparable current period. Organic revenue (non-GAAP) is also adjusted for acquisitions, however, during the three months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, there were no acquisitions.
- (c) In connection with the planned separation of the Company's eye-health business into an independently traded entity from the remainder of Bausch Health Companies Inc, the Company has realigned and has begun managing its operations in a manner consistent with the organizational structure of the two separate entities as proposed by the separation. Commencing in the first quarter of 2021, the Company realigned its segment reporting structure and now operates in five reportable segments. Also, certain products historically included in the reported results of the Generics business unit in the Diversified Products segment are included in the reported results of the Global Ophtho Rx business unit in the Bausch + Lomb segment and certain products historically included in the reported results of the Global Consumer Products business unit in the Bausch + Lomb segment are included in the reported results of the Neurology and Other business unit in the Diversified products segment. Further, in the second quarter of 2021, the Company moved certain products previously reported in the International Rx business unit to the Global Consumer or Global Ophtho Rx business unit. All segment and business unit references in this news release are to this realigned segment and business unit reporting structure and prior period presentations of results have been conformed to the current segment and business unit reporting structure to allow investors to evaluate results between periods on a constant basis. For more information about the current segment reporting structure, please see "New Segment Structure" slide in the appendix to our Second-Quarter 2021 Financial Results presentation.
- (d) Bausch Pharma revenues, a non-GAAP metric, are determined by subtracting Bausch + Lomb segment revenues for the applicable period from total Bausch Health revenues for the applicable period.

Bausch Health Companies Inc.

Organic Growth (non-GAAP) - by Segment

**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 and
2020**

(unaudited)

Calculation of Organic Revenue for the Six Months Ended

	June 30, 2021			June 30, 2020		
	Revenue as Reported	Changes in Exchange Rates ^(a)	Organic Revenue (Non- GAAP) ^(b)	Revenue as Reported	Divestitures and Discontinuations	Organic Revenue (Non- GAAP) ^(b)
<i>(in millions)</i>						
Bausch + Lomb ^(c)						
Global Vision Care	\$ 440	\$ (13)	\$ 427	\$ 328	\$ (1)	\$ 32
Global Surgical	347	(18)	329	243	(3)	24
Global Consumer Products ^(c)	672	(18)	654	635	—	63
Global Ophtho Rx ^(c)	356	(10)	346	346	—	34
Total Bausch + Lomb	\$ 1,815	\$ (59)	\$ 1,756	\$ 1,552	\$ (4)	\$ 1,54
Bausch Pharma						
Salix	\$ 988	\$ —	\$ 988	\$ 881	\$ —	\$ 88
International Rx ^(c)	619	(27)	592	540	(2)	53
Ortho Dermatologics ^(c)						
Ortho Dermatologics ^(c)	133	—	133	155	—	15

Global Solta	145	(7)	138	93	—	9
Total Ortho Dermatologics	278	(7)	271	248	—	24
Diversified Products ^(c)						
Neurology and Other ^(c)	297	—	297	306	(7)	29
Generics ^(c)	79	—	79	120	(1)	11
Dentistry	51	—	51	29	—	2
Total Diversified Products	427	—	427	455	(8)	44
Total Bausch Pharma revenues ^(d)	\$ 2,312	\$ (34)	\$ 2,278	\$ 2,124	\$ (10)	\$ 2,111
Total Bausch Health revenues	\$ 4,127	\$ (93)	\$ 4,034	\$ 3,676	\$ (14)	\$ 3,662

(a) The impact for changes in foreign currency exchange rates is determined as the difference in the current period reported revenues at their current period currency exchange rates and the current period reported revenues revalued using the monthly average currency exchange rates during the comparable prior period.

(b) To supplement the financial measures prepared in accordance with GAAP, the Company uses certain non-GAAP financial measures. For additional information about the Company's use of such non-GAAP financial measures, refer to the body of the news release to which these tables are attached. Organic revenue (non-GAAP) for the six months ended June 30, 2021 is calculated as revenue as reported adjusted for the impact for changes in exchange rates (previously defined in this news release). Organic revenue (non-GAAP) for the six months ended June 30, 2020 is calculated as revenue as reported less revenues attributable to divestitures and discontinuances during the twelve months prior to the day of divestiture or discontinuance, as there are no revenues from those businesses and assets included in the

comparable current period. Organic revenue (non-GAAP) is also adjusted for acquisitions, however, during the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, there were no acquisitions.

(c) In connection with the planned separation of the Company's eye-health business into an independently traded entity from the remainder of Bausch Health Companies Inc, the Company has realigned and has begun managing its operations in a manner consistent with the organizational structure of the two separate entities as proposed by the separation. Commencing in the first quarter of 2021, the Company realigned its segment reporting structure and now operates in five reportable segments. Also, certain products historically included in the reported results of the Generics business unit in the Diversified Products segment are included in the reported results of the Global Ophtho Rx business unit in the Bausch + Lomb segment and certain products historically included in the reported results of the Global Consumer Products business unit in the Bausch + Lomb segment are included in the reported results of the Neurology and Other business unit in the Diversified products segment. Further, in the second quarter of 2021, the Company moved certain products previously reported in the International Rx business unit to the Global Consumer or Global Ophtho Rx business unit. All segment and business unit references in this news release are to this realigned segment and business unit reporting structure and prior period presentations of results have been conformed to the current segment and business unit reporting structure to allow investors to evaluate results between periods on a constant basis. For more information about the current segment reporting structure, please see "New Segment Structure" slide in the appendix to our Second-Quarter 2021 Financial Results presentation.

(d) Bausch Pharma revenues, a non-GAAP metric, are determined by subtracting Bausch + Lomb segment revenues for the applicable period from total Bausch Health revenues for the applicable period.

Bausch Health Companies Inc.

Table 4

Other Financial Information

(unaudited)

<i>(in millions)</i>	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash		
Cash and cash equivalents ^(a)	\$ 642	\$ 605
Restricted cash ^(b)	1,214	1,211
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	\$ 1,856	\$ 1,816

Debt Obligations

Senior Secured Credit Facilities:

Revolving Credit Facility	\$	—	\$	—
Term Loan Facilities		4,342		4,332
Senior Secured Notes		3,810		4,217
Senior Unsecured Notes		15,275		15,364
Other		12		12
Total long-term debt and other, net of premiums, discounts and issuance costs		23,439		23,925
Plus: Unamortized premiums, discounts and issuance costs		246		260
Total long-term debt and other	\$	23,685	\$	24,185

Maturities and Mandatory Payments of Debt Obligations

Remainder of 2021	\$	—	\$	—
2022		—		—
2023		—		—
2024		291		2,291
2025		10,532		10,632
2026		1,500		1,500
2027 - 2031		11,362		9,762
Total debt obligations	\$	23,685	\$	24,185

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	June 30,		June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020

Cash provided by operating activities

\$ 395	\$ 200	\$ 838	\$ 461
--------	--------	--------	--------

(a) As of June 30, 2021, Cash and cash equivalents excludes \$62 million of cash and cash equivalents classified as held for sale associated with the Company's sale of its equity interests in Amoun Pharmaceutical Company S.A.E on July 26, 2021.

(b) As of June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, Restricted cash includes \$1,210 million of payments into an escrow fund under the terms of a settlement agreement regarding certain U.S. Securities Litigation, subject to two objectors' appeals of the final court approval. These payments will remain in escrow until final approval of the settlement.

BAUSCH+Health



View original content to download multimedia:

<https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/bausch-health-companies-inc-announces-second-quarter-2021-results-301346676.html>

SOURCE Bausch Health Companies Inc.

Investor Inquiries

ir@bauschhealth.com

877-281-6642

514-856-3855 (Canada)

LEGAL NOTICE

PRIVACY POLICY

EMAIL ALERTS

EMAIL PAGE

RSS FEED

Media inquiries

Corporate.communications@bauschhealth.com

908-569-3692

Use of this site signifies your agreement to the Legal Notice and Privacy Policy.

©2025 Bausch Health Companies Inc. All rights reserved. MTB.0230.USA.18 V2.0



